
1971 No. 36 4

between the Agency and each of the two Governments shall, to the exterit
necessary, specify further how such provisions and procedures are to be
applied. In concluding such arrangements each Government shahl seek the
concurrence of the other Government with a view to ensuring that the said
arrangements are mutually compatible.

4. The rights of the Government of Canada and the Government of Indie
under Articles X to XIV inclusive of the Co-operation Agreement and il'
paragraphs 1 to 8 inclusive of the Exchange of Letters of 16 December 1966
and in paragraphs 1 to 5 inclusive of the Exchahge of Letters of 26 July 1968
in respect o! nuclear material used or produced in the Rajasthan Atorlic
Power Station and the Douglas Point Nuclear Generating Station respectivelY
will be suspended while such nuclear material is subject to this Agreemnent
and such rights shail thereupon be assumed by the Agency. It is understoOd
that other rights and obligations of the Government of Canada and the
Government of India under the Co-operation Agreement will not be affected
by this Agreement.

5. The Governments o! Canada and India shaîl promptly noti!y the
Agency of any amendment to the Co-operation Agreement.

Sale guards Procedures

6. This Agreement shail apply to all nuclear material listed in the Annie-
to this Agreement and to nuclear material which is subsequently transferred
under the Co-operation Agreement or used or produced in the Douglas P0 iiit
Nuclear Generating Station or the Rajasthan Atomic Power Station.

7.

(a) The Governments of Canada and India shall notify the Agency 0f
transfers between Canada and India o! nuclear material pursuant to
the Co-operation Agreement;

(b) The Governxnent concerned shall notify the Agency of production and
use of nuclear material in the Douglas Point Nuclear GeneratilM
Station or in the Rajasthan Atomic Power Station pursuant to Article
XIV of the Co-operation Agreement and in accordance with pare'
graph 6 o! the Exchange of Letters of 16 December 1966 and pare'
graphs 3 to 5 inclusive of the Exchange of Letters of 26 July 1968; anid

(c) Notifications required under Section 7(a) shaîl be submitted in accord'
ance with procedures to be agreed upon by the Parties; the estabhi-5fr
ment of such procedures shaîl not delay the implementation of th1o
Agreement. All notifications under Section 7(a) and (b) shail include tO
the extent relevant, the nuclear and chemnical composition, the phY51 '
cal form and the quantities involved, the date of shipment, the date Of
receipt, the indentity o! the consignor and consignee and any te
relevant information. The two Governments also undertake to give
the Agency as much advance notice as possible of the transfer of large
quantities of nuclear material.

8. The Agency shaîl within thirty days o! receipt o! a notification purs'
ant to Section 7(a) advise both Governments that, ini accordance -With ti
Agreement, it is able to implement the provisions of Articles X to
inclusive o! the Co-operation Agreement in respect o! the nuclear mnateri8l
covered by such notification or that it is unable to do so, in which ca0'
however, it may indicate at what future time or under which conditions and to
what extent it would be able to do so. Produced nuclear material for which


